
ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

1 
 

JAN 2023  
23-01-01 APPROVAL OF CY2023-2025 COMMUNITY ASSESSMENT & PLAN 

 
23-01-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING OCTOBER 2022 AND NOVEMBER 2022 
 

23-01-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Suicide Prevention Awareness Campaign – $35,000 

- Indoor Media - $25,000 
- American Solutions for Business - $10,000 

2) Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative – Not to exceed $265,500 
- The MetroHealth System (Emergency Access Naloxone Cabinet Program 

Administration) - $15,000 
- Media and Digital Campaign (Spotify, Radio One, La Mega, iHeart, Brothers Printing, 

and other vendors TBD) - $100,000 
- BTNX (Fentanyl and/or Xylazine Test Strips or Panels) - $100,000 
- Naloxone Purchase from Ohio Department of Health (ODH) - $50,500 

3) WOVU 95.9 FM Radio Partnership 
- Burten, Bell, Carr Development, Inc. - $20,000 

4) Sponsorship of Dispelling Stigma Traveling Gallery  
- Project White Butterfly - $16,471 

 
23-01-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-06, Forensic Center Allocation 
- Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $150,000 Increase 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-06, Forensic Services Allocation – Transition from Recovery 
Resources to Murtis Taylor Human Services System – $89,808 

- Recovery Resources - $73,006.70 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $16,801.30 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-07-03 and Resolution No. 22-06-06, Allocation of Ohio  
Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) Pass-through Funding for 
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services 

- Signature Health, Inc. - $192,473 
4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-02-03, Community Collective Impact Model for Change 2.0: 

Addressing Social Determinants of Health in Minority and Underserved Communities Initiative – 
$50,000 Increase 

- Recovery Resources - $4,871  
- Youth Initiatives and Events Provider TBD - $30,000 
- Marketing Vendor TBD - $9,559 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Mental Health in the Juvenile Detention Center  
- Applewood Centers, Inc. - $45,000 Increase 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Calendar Year 2023 Core Contract Termination for Life 
Long Transportation, LLC  

7) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-06 and Resolution No. 22-11-08, Name Change from 
Women’s Recovery Center to Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services, Inc. by Merger – 
No New Funding 

- Women’s Recovery Center 
- Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services, Inc. 

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-10-03, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Overdose to 
Action Grant Funds (OD2A) from the Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH) for Fentanyl  
Test Strips – $25,000 Increase 

 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

2 

23-01-05 RATIFICATION OF LABOR AGREEMENT WITH OAPSE, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 328 

23-01-06 APPROVAL OF NON-BARGAINING UNIT SALARY SCHEDULE AND UPDATES TO BENEFIT 
PACKAGE  

FEB 2023 
23-02-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING DECEMBER 2022 

23-02-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Metrics Collection System Renewal

- WizeHive, Inc. - $27,850
2) Conditional Release Unit Funding

- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $306,769.75
3) Sponsorship of The Impact of Police Use of Force on the Mental Health of the Black Community

- Cleveland Community Police Commission (Fiscal Agent: Black Lives Matter) - $75,000
($25,000 for Sponsorship & $50,000 Pooled Funding for Mental Health Services)

23-02-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-07-02, State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Carryover: Harm 

Reduction Pilot Project – No Cost Term Extension
- Ohio Department of Health (Kloxxado kits)
- Ohio Department of Health (Naloxone kits)
- Brave Technology Coop
- AEK Illinois Supply Co. (Emergency Cabinet)
- Area Wide Inc. Naloxone Vending Machines
- Program Administration (TBD)

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-05, State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year 1, 
Increase in Funding – $2,709,527.95

- 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $56,680.00
- Ascent Powered by Sober Grid - $34,000.00
- B. Riley Homes - $46,761.00
- Briermost Foundation - $42,500.00
- Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $42,500.00
- I’m In Transition Ministries - $45,344.00
- The MetroHealth System - $79,352.00
- Mommy and Me, Too! - $42,500.00
- NORA (Peer Support) - $42,500.00
- NORA (Recovery Housing) - $77,935.00
- Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $61,929.95
- Recovery First-A Better Way - $48,178.00
- Thrive for Change - $29,757.00
- White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $19,270.00
- Women of Hope - $40,200.00
- Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $18,420.10
- Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $39,959.00

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Transportation Program
- I’m In Transition Ministries – No New Funding

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-05-02, Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project Gap Funding – $120,000



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

3 

- FrontLine Service - $45,000
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $75,000

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-01-04, Community Collective Impact Model for Change
(CCIM4C) 2.0: Addressing Social Determinants of Health in Minority and Underserved
Communities Initiative

- NAMI Greater Cleveland - $39,559

MARCH 2023 
23-03-01 APPROVAL OF 2023 ADVOCACY ACTION AGENDA 

23-03-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING JANUARY 2023 

23-03-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Client Satisfaction Survey

- Brown Consulting, LTD - $60,000
2) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): Psychotropic Drug

Reimbursement Program
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $44,489

3) OhioMHAS: Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) Reimbursement Program
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $17,781

4) 2023 Problem Gambling and Suicide Prevention Awareness Activities and Campaign – Not to
exceed $125,000

- Media and Digital Campaign (Spotify, Fox 8, Radio One, La Mega, iHeart, Lamar,
Cleveland Jewish News and other local publications) - Not to exceed $114,000

- Translation Services, printed materials and promotional items (LanguageLine
Solutions, Brothers Printing and other vendors TBD) - $10,000

- Problem Gambling Symposium Sponsorship (Recovery Resources at MetroHealth
System) - Not to exceed $1,000

5) 2023 Annual Meeting Brunch, Awards Ceremony and Client Art Show
- Holiday Inn Cleveland South - Not to exceed $35,000

23-03-04 AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 23-01-06  
APPROVAL OF NON-BARGAINING UNIT SALARY SCHEDULE AND UPDATES TO BENEFIT 
PACKAGE 

APRIL 2023 
23-04-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING FEBRUARY 2023 AND MARCH 2023 

23-04-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and Criminogenic Needs Program

- Recovery Resources, Inc. - $469,116.80
2) Project AWARE Behavioral Health & Wellness Coordinator (BHWC) Funding for The Ohio School

Wellness Initiative (OSWI)
- Northeast Ohio Education Service Center - $100,000

3) YouthMOVE Cuyahoga
- National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) Greater Cleveland - $10,000

4) Administrative Costs for the Diversion Center
- Oriana House, Inc. - $654,339.81

5) Chief Clinical Officer Consultant



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

4 

- Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S. - $154.35 per hour

23-04-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-02-02, Sponsorship of The Impact of Police Use of Force on

the Mental Health of the Black Community – No New Funding
- Cleveland Community Police Commission (Fiscal Agent: Black Lives Matter)
- Mental & Emotional Wellness Centers of Ohio
- Project LIFT Behavioral Health Services
- Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System
- Parker Counseling & Consulting Studio, LLC

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-07-02, US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail Diversion
Grant – $75,596 (Approved Carryover Funding)

- FrontLine Service - $70,317.53
- Case Western Reserve University - $5,278.47

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Transfer of the Early Childhood Mental Health Program
from The Centers for Families and Children to Circle Health Services – No New Funding

- The Centers for Families and Children (The Centers)
- Circle Health Services

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-09-05, Harm Reduction Pilot Program – Not to exceed $83,700
- The MetroHealth System - $51,300
- Circle Health Services - $24,300
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $8,100

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-07-03, Access to Wellness Program (formerly Multisystem
Adult Program – MSA)

- The Centers - $600,000
6) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-06, Outpatient Competency Restoration Allocation

- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $30,000
7) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief, Substance Abuse

Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment
- Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Inc. - $70,352.98

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-02-03, State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year
1, Increase in Funding – $1,004,458.90

- 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $56,680
- Ascent Powered by Sober Grid - $34,000
- B. Riley Homes - $46,761
- Briermost Foundation - $42,500
- Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $42,500
- I’m In Transition Ministries - $45,344
- The MetroHealth System - $79,352
- Mommy and Me, Too! - $42,500
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) (Peer Support) - $42,500
- NORA (Recovery Housing) - $77,935
- Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $61,929.95
- Recovery First-A Better Way - $48,178
- Thrive for Change - $29,757
- White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $19,270
- Women of Hope - $40,200
- Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $18,420.10
- Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $39,959



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

5 

- Ohio Department of Health - $236,672.85

23-04-04 APPROVAL OF COMPLETED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW & SALARY ADJUSTMENT FOR 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER SCOTT S. OSIECKI 

MAY 2023 
23-05-01 ACCEPTING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022 ANNUAL REPORT 

23-05-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING APRIL 2023 

23-05-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) A Community Conversation: Suicide Prevention and Intervention Summit – Not to exceed $6,500
2) Agreement for Shared Costs

- Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities - Not to exceed $600,000
3) Public Relations Independent Contractor

- Jorge Ramos Pantoja - $30 per hour not to exceed $27,720
4) Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) Pass-through Funding

- First Alliance Healthcare - $250,000
5) Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) FY2024 Membership Dues –

$19,000

23-05-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-05, Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment

Hearings – $200 per hearing
- Ronald Balbier
- Paul Friedman
- Scott Friedman
- Ted Friedman

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-02-03, Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice,
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project Gap Funding – $120,000 ($49,985
from the City of Cleveland)

- FrontLine Service - $45,000
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $75,000

JUNE 2023 
23-06-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING MAY 2023 

23-06-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program and Shelter Jail Diversion Services –

$547,837.32
- Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc. - $306,883.53
- FrontLine Service - $240,953.79

2) Infant and Early Childhood Mental Health (IECMH) Workforce System Capacity Building Planning
Project

- Educational Service Center (ESC) of Northeast Ohio (Fiscal Agent) - $5,000
3) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): Whole Child Matters

(WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health
- Starting Point - $441,906

4) OhioMHAS: The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI)



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

6 

- Educational Service Center (ESC) of Northeast Ohio - $110,000
5) OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth (System of Care) –

$215,796
- Catholic Charities - $88,296
- OhioGuidestone - $127,500

6) OhioMHAS: Crisis Funding - Children’s Crisis Stabilization and Residential Services
- OhioGuidestone - $512,641

7) OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services – Pass Through
Funds – $2,561,817

- Provider Agencies are Listed on Agenda Process Sheet
8) OhioMHAS: Forensic Services Allocation

- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $130,562
9) OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant

- Recovery Resources - $415,215
10) Community Needs Assessment

- RAMA Consulting - $113,207

23-06-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-10-03, State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0: Ohio Crisis Assistance

and Training Program – $818,626.62
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) - $390,000
- Public Awareness Campaign - $428,626.62

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-05-04, Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment
Hearings

- Mark DeFranco, Esq. - $200 per hearing/motion/hour
3) Amendment to Resolution 23-05-04, Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings –

$200 per motion/hour
- Ronald Balbier
- Paul Friedman
- Scott Friedman
- Ted Friedman

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-07-02, Mobile Response Stabilization Services (MRSS)
Funding For Non-Medicaid Youth

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $30,000
5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Workforce Development and Transportation Program

- New Directions, Inc. (A Crossroads Health Organization) - $8,500 ($4,500 Workforce
Development; $4,000 Transportation)

JULY 2023 
23-07-01 AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR SECURITY SERVICES FOR 

CY2024 & CY2025 

23-07-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING JUNE 2023 

23-07-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) Tool Usage Renewal for the 2023-2024

School Year
- Aperture Education Services - $8,885

2) OhioMHAS: Specialized Docket Support – Payroll Subsidy – $455,000



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

7 
 

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $200,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $210,000 
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $45,000 

 
23-07-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-06-03, Co-occurring Residential Treatment for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men - $420,000 ($260,000 New Funding) 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-06-03, Early Intervention Program (EIP) 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) - $271,000 ($40,000 New 

Funding) 
3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-04-04, Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) II – 

$990,000 Pooled Funding ($490,000 New Funding) 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Women 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
-    Stella Maris 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc. Class 2 
Residential Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program – Not to Exceed $3,500 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-04, Class 2 Residential Facilities Residential Assistance 
Program (RAP) Payment Increase – $2,500,000 (No New Funding – Increase in Allowable 
Amount per Resident, per Month from $1,100 to $1,600) 

- Class 2 Residential Facilities are Listed on Attachment A of Agenda Process Sheet 
 

SEPT 2023  
23-09-01 APPROVAL OF CRISIS CAPITAL PLAN APPLICATIONS FOR NORTHEAST OHIO COLLABORATIVE 

“ADAM – AMANDA” CENTERS 
 

23-09-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF STATE FISCAL YEAR (SFY) 2025-2030 COMMUNITY CAPITAL 
PLAN 
 

23-09-03 APPROVAL OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS CENTER 
 

23-09-04 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING JULY 2023 AND AUGUST 2023 
 

23-09-05 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): Psychotropic Drug Grant 

Funds 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $24,014 

2) OhioMHAS: Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) Reimbursement Program 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $13,758 

3) Youth-led Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program 
- Recovery Resources - $22,474   

4) Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
– $1,342,263.57 

- Stella Maris - $150,000 
- Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050 
- Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000 
- Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $315,606.78 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

8 
 

- Applewood (Lorain County) - $315,606.79 
- Ravenwood - $150,000 
- Silver Maple Recovery Center - $65,000 

5) Access to Wellness Program – A2W (formerly Multisystem Adult Program – MSA) 
- The Centers - $1,254,198.67 

6) Outpatient Competency Restoration Education Allocation  
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $90,618.09 

7) Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program  
- FrontLine Service - $529,617.33 

8) OhioMHAS: State Forensic Evaluations 
- Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $529,918 

9) Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) SFY2024 Allocation – $600,000 
- Catholic Charities-Matt Talbot for Men and Women 
- Cleveland Treatment Center 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Hitchcock Center for Women  
- The MetroHealth System 
- Moore Counseling 
- Recovery Resources 
- The Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris 
- Cuyahoga County Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime (TASC) 
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) 

10) Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) 
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $7,500 

11) AIDS Funding Collaborative (AFC) Funding Renewal  
- The Center for Community Solutions (fiscal sponsor of the AFC) - $150,000 

12) Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD), FFY2024 Case Services Contract – 
$1,223,237.23                                        

- Recovery Resources - $451,037.23 
13) Identification Crisis Collaborative (IDCC) 

- Bridge Foundation - $101,000 
14) “Adam – Amanda” Center 

- Signature Health - $145,080 
15) State Opioid and Stimulant Response (SOS) 3.0 “Overdose Awareness Day” Grant from 

OhioMHAS 
- Stella Maris, Inc. - $20,000 

16) Week of Appreciation Mini-grant from the Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health 
Authorities (OACBHA) 

- Happy Thoughts Candle Co. - $1,500 
 

23-09-06 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT FOR THE METANOIA PROJECT HOMELESSNESS SUPPORT 
 

23-09-07 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-10-03, Security Services Contract – No New Funding     

- Willo Security  
- U.S. Protection Services, LLC 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-07-03, Specialized Docket Support – SFY2024 
- Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court - $80,000 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental 
Health 

- Starting Point - $479,859.42 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

9 
 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-09-05, Contract for Consulting on Crisis Continuum of Care  
- Kathryn A. Burns-Hill, M.D., M.P.H. - $150 per hour not to exceed $150,000 (No New 

Funding) 
5) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Allocation of OhioMHAS Pass-through Funding for 

Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services 
- Women’s Recovery Center dba Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services - 

$120,621 
6) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-09-05, Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness 

(PATH) Program 
- FrontLine Service - $43,398.18 

7) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Reallocation of Crisis Funds 
- FrontLine Service - $110,000 (No New Funding)   

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-11-04, U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice 
Assistance (BJA), Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP), Second 
Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children Program – 
No-cost Term Extension 

- FrontLine Service 
- Oriana House 

9) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-02-02, U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice 
Assistance (BJA) Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Site-Based Program 
(COSSAP), Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) in the Diversion Center 

- Oriana House - No-cost Term Extension 
10) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-03, Mobile Response Stabilization Services (MRSS) 

Funding for Non-Medicaid Youth  
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - No-cost Term Extension 
 

OCT 2023  
23-10-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  

PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

23-10-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Behavioral Health Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program Funding 

- Recovery Resources - $93,594.43 
2) Community Transition Program (CTP) Funding 

- FrontLine Service - $686,696.88 
3) Security Services Contract 

- U.S. Protection Services, LLC - Not to exceed $380,111.45 
4) Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) Infrastructure and Non-Medicaid Youth 

Pass-through Funding – $50,000 & Pooled 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau (JCB) - $16,666.66 & Pooled 
- First Alliance Healthcare of Ohio - $16,666.67 & Pooled 
- Life Solutions South, LLC - $16,666.67 & Pooled 

5) Consulting and Data Conversion Services  
            -     Clear Impact - $8,250 

6) Harm Reduction Vending Machine Program – $40,500 
- Circle Health Services - $30,375 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $10,125 

 
23-10-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-05, Cleveland Division of Police Co-Responder Program –  
No-cost Term Extension 

- FrontLine Service  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

10 
 

- Murtis Taylor Human Services System 
2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-09-05, Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Strategic Implementation 

Plan Consultative and Training Services 
- Rice Education Consulting, LLC (REdCon) - No New Funding 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-01-03, Naloxone Emergency Cabinets Administration 
- The MetroHealth System - $41,250 ($26,250 new funding)     

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-04-02, Project AWARE Behavioral Health & Wellness 
Coordinator (BHWC) Funding for The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI) 

- Educational Service Center (ESC) of Northeast Ohio - No-cost Term Extension                                   
 

NOV 2023  
23-11-01 APPROVAL OF CY2024 AGREEMENTS FOR  ADAMHS BOARD CLASS 2 RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES 

 
23-11-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 

1) Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC): Parole Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) 

- Recovery Resources - $275,000 
2) Piloting a Mental Health Docket Incorporating a Drug Court Model to Improve Outcomes for Adults 

with Co-Occurring Disorders – $615,000 
- Catholic Charities - $340,000 
- Signature Health - $275,000 

3) State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year 02 – $2,709,527.95  
- 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $200,000  
- B. Riley Homes - $165,000 
- Briermost Foundation - $150,000 
- Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $150,000 
- I’m In Transition Ministries - $160,000 
- The MetroHealth System - $280,000 
- NORA (Peer Support) - $150,000 
- NORA (Recovery Housing) - $275,000 
- Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $218,527.95 
- Recovery First-A Better Way - $170,000 
- Road to Hope - $150,000 
- Thrive for Change - $105,000 
- White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $68,000 
- Women of Hope - $100,000 
- Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $65,000 
- Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $141,000 
- Ohio Pharmacy Services (Naloxone) - $162,000 

4) Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings – $200 per hearing/motion/hour  
- Ronald Balbier 
- Steve Canfil 
- Mark DeFranco 
- Paul Friedman 
- Scott Friedman  
- Ted Friedman 

5) Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center – 
$63,350 

- Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800 
- Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

  
 

11 
 

6) Cuyahoga County Suicide Prevention Coalition (CCSPC) Community Outreach to Vulnerable 
Youth – $50,000 

- Removing the Stigma - $25,000 
- Colors+ Youth Center - $25,000 

 
23-11-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Crisis Intervention and Harm Reduction Services  
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association - $108,000 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 23-09-05, “Adam – Amanda” Center 
- Signature Health - $1,275,800 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-11-08, Housing Assistance Program (HAP) Funding 
- Emerald Development & Economic Network, Inc. (EDEN) – No New Funding 

 
23-11-04 APPROVAL OF ADAMHS BOARD 2024 ANNUAL MEETING BRUNCH, AWARDS CEREMONY AND 

CLIENT ART SHOW: MONDAY, MAY 13, 2024 
 

23-11-05 APPROVAL OF ADAMHS BOARD 2024 ROADS TO RECOVERY CONFERENCE: MONDAY, 
OCTOBER 21, 2024 

23-11-06 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2024 OPERATIONAL BUDGET 
 

23-11-07 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2024 SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS 
 

23-11-08 CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES (DCFS) SHORT-
TERM EMERGENCY CHILDCARE PROGRAM 
 

 


